NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LOS ANGELES HEREBY:

1. Authorizes and directs Applicant to apply for and submit to the Department the HRP 
Program Application Package released November 2016 for the 2016 Designated 
Program Year in an amount not to exceed Five Million, Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($5,500,000.00). If the application is approved, the Applicant is hereby 
authorized and directed to enter into, execute, and deliver a State of California 
Standard Agreement (Standard Agreement) in an amount not to exceed Five Million, 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,500,000.00), and any and all other documents 
required or deemed necessary or appropriate to secure the HRP Program Grant 
from the Department, and all amendments thereto (collectively, the “HRP Grant 
Documents”).

2. Acknowledges that Applicant shall be subject to the terms and conditions as

[...]

to appropriate funding received within “Recreation and Parks Grant” Fund 205 to accept 
the 2016 HRPP grant, if awarded, from CDHCD.

6.

SUMMARY

In November 2016, CDHCD released the 2016 Designated Program Year Notice of Funding 
Availability and has approximately Thirty-Five Million Dollars ($35,000,000.00) available for the 
2016 Program Year for the Housing-Related Parks Program (HRPP). The grant application is 
due by February 23, 2017. CDHCD must receive the City Council-approved Resolution by 
March 24, 2017.

The HRPP, funded through the passage of Proposition 1C, rewards local governments for

[...]

Through a long-standing collaboration with 
HCIDLA, which provides the affordable housing and supporting documentation needed to obtain 
the HRPP grant funding, RAP has increased and/or improved City park and recreation land 
having been the recipient of over Fifteen Million, Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($15,700,000.00) in grant funds from the last five HRPP rounds: 2010 Program Year award of 
One Million, Five Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,594,850.00); 
2011 Program Year award of One Million, Eight Hundred Ninety-One Thousand, 
Three Hundred Dollars ($1,891,300.00); 2013 Program Year award of Eight Million, 
Two Hundred Twenty-One Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($8,221,950.00); 2014 
Program Year award of Six Hundred Twelve Thousand, One Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($612,150.00) (Council File Nos. 11-1378 and 14-0996); and 2015 Program Year award of 
Three Million, Four Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,468,450.00). 
These funds have been used to fully fund or supplement funding for twenty-two (22) park 
improvement projects, all of which are located within in a park deficient and designated 
disadvantaged community.

The park projects that have been funded through previous HRPP awards are as follows:

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LOS ANGELES HEREBY:

1. Authorizes and directs Applicant to apply for and submit to the Department the HRP 
Program Application Package released November 2016 for the 2016 Designated 
Program Year in an amount not to exceed Five Million, Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($5,500,000.00). If the application is approved, the Applicant is hereby 
authorized and directed to enter into, execute, and deliver a State of California 
Standard Agreement (Standard Agreement) in an amount not to exceed Five Million, 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,500,000.00), and any and all other documents 
required or deemed necessary or appropriate to secure the HRP Program Grant 
from the Department, and all amendments thereto (collectively, the “HRP Grant 
Documents”).

2. Acknowledges that Applicant shall be subject to the terms and conditions as